PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FCC, LCC d/b/a FIRST CAPITAL	05/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDGE ADHESIVES, INC.
Street Address:	5117 Northeast Parkway
City:	Fort Worth
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76106

Name:	RUBEX, INC.
Street Address:	3709 Grove City Road
City:	Grove City
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43123

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6558587
Patent Number:	6872778
Application Number:	12473141
Application Number:	12893913
Patent Number:	4677133
Patent Number:	4764535

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202)467-8856

PATENT

REEL: 030347 FRAME: 0470

CH \$240,00

502334869

jspiantanida@vorys.com, rsdonnell@vorys.com, Email: dharcher@vorys.com Correspondent Name: Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2255 -- IPLAW@Vorys Address Line 2: Attn: Richard S. Donnell, Esq. Columbus, OHIO 43216-2255 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 005252-987/1707/RELEASE NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard S. Donnell Signature: /richard s donnell/ Date: 05/03/2013 Total Attachments: 4 source=USPTO Release Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=USPTO Release Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=USPTO Release Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=USPTO Release Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of May 3, 2013, by FCC, LLC d/b/a FIRST CAPITAL, a Florida limited liability company ("Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") and other related financing documents, EDGE ADHESIVES, INC., a Texas corporation, and RUBEX, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Companies"), have granted to Lender a security interest in the Patents set forth in Schedule 1 (the "Patents") and the Trademarks set forth in Schedule 2 (the "Trademarks", the Trademarks and the Patents are collectively referred to herein as the "IP"); and

WHEREAS, the obligations underlying the security interest are no longer owed and Lender no longer has any interest in the IP; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with respect to the Patents at reel 026840, frame 0275 on September 1, 2011 and with respect to the Trademarks at reel 004615, frame 0113 on September 1, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Companies have requested that Lender release its lien on the IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases any and all claims, liens, and other encumbrances in and to the IP and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests therein, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, to the Companies.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

ATL 19116705v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FCC, LLC d/b/a FIRST CAPITAL

By: Lee Reforme
Title: Sentor Mee President

ATL 19116705v2

Schedule 1 - Patents

Reel 026840, Frame 0275

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Patent Number	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
US 6558587 B2	20030506	In situ low pressure gasket molding material
US 6872778 B2	20050329	In situ low pressure gasket molding material
4677133	19870630	Thermally Applied Sealants and Process
4764535	19880816	Thermally Applied Sealants and Process

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application/Publication	Publication Date	<u>Title</u>
<u>Number</u>	<u> </u>	
12473141	20091203	Method for Surface Coating for
		Improved Weatherability of Building
US 2009-0297760 A1		Products
12893913	20110804	Expanding void filler and a process of
		manufacturing same.
US 2011-0189393 A1_		

ATL 19116705v2

Schedule 2 - Trademarks

Reel 004615, Frame 0113

Owner	Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Edge Adhesives, Inc.	INSTALAM	3809788	2010-06-29
Edge Adhesives, Inc.	SOLUTIONS THAT STICK	3805874	2010-06-22
Rubex, Inc.	RUBEX	3395503	2008-03-11

ATL 19116705v2

RECORDED: 05/03/2013